informed the health care providers of the research and en-
couraged their participation. Consent forms were signed by 
each participant. Participants had to voluntarily consent to 
participate in the survey. Confidentiality was upheld.

Results
From the two hundred questionnaires administered, a 

quota of one hundred and sixty eight (168) respondents was 
achieved. Most of the questionnaires were completed imme-
diately, while others were collected at a later date. Four of 
the questionnaires had to be discarded due to insufficient re-
sponses to required questions.

Demographics
The respondents were: